
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Graham Seal 

 
4 July 2016 

Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Tuesday 12 July 2016 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts  AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

Director (Governance) 
A G E N D A 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES:  
 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS:  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any petitions. 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 
14 June 2016 (circulated separately). 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT: (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 Report of the Director (Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last 
Cabinet meeting. 

 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 14:  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS:  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on the Agenda.  

Public Document Pack



7.   ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  
 

 There are no items to be considered. 
 

8.   ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION:  
 

 To consider the following items for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)  
  
Revenue Budget Outturn Report for the Financial Year 2015/16 
(Forward Plan Reference FP757) (Pages 3 - 46) 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) presenting the 
revenue outturn for the financial year 2015/16. 
  

 

(b)  
  
2015/16 Capital Outturn and Funding Position (Forward Plan 
Reference FP757) (Pages 47 - 54) 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) providing information 
on the capital expenditure outturn for the financial year 2015/16. 
  

 

(c)  
  
Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16 (Forward Plan 
Reference FP759) (Pages 55 - 64) 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) reviewing treasury 
management activity for the 2015/16 financial year. 
  

9.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES:  
 

 There are no recommendations to be considered. 
 

10.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANELS:  
 

 There are no recommendations from Cabinet Panels to be considered. 
 

11.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES:  
 

 There are no recommendations from Scrutiny Sub-Committees to be 
considered. 
 

12.   AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS TO REPRESENT THE COUNCIL IN 
PROCEEDING AT THE MAGISTRATES' AND COUNTY COURTS: (Pages 
65 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Director (Governance) on the authorisation of Officers to 
represent the Council in these courts. 
  

13.   CAMPUS WEST CABINET PANEL:  
 

 To appoint the Campus West Cabinet Panel (Constitution: 4 Members) 
(ratio 3:1). 



 

14.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION:  
 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC:  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for items 16 and 17 (if 
any) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential or 
exempt information as defined in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 3 (private 
financial or business information) and 5 (legal and professional privilege) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).   
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

16.   ITEMS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION:  
 

 To consider the following item of an exempt nature for decision in the current 
Forward Plan:- 

 

(a)  
  
Award of Build Contract for Furzen Crescent as part of the Council's 
Affordable Housing Programme (Forward Plan Reference FP762) 
(Pages 67 - 76) 

 Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the award 
of contract for the new build of houses on this site. 
  

 

17.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors J Dean (Leader) 

D Bell 
H Bromley 
T Kingsbury 
 

M Perkins 
B Sarson 
R Trigg 
 

 Executive Board 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Graham 
Seal, Governance Services Unit on 01707 357444, fax 01707 357257 or email – 
g.seal@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Part I 
Item No: 4 
Main author: Graham Seal 
Executive Member: Roger Trigg 
Not Ward Specific 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET– 12 JULY 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the last Cabinet meetings on 13 and 14 June 2016. 

Minute Action Responsible 
Status/ 
Date Completed 

7.1 Appointment of 
Representatives on 
Executive Outside Bodies 
2016/17 

Graham Seal The appointments have been 
notified to outside bodies. 

7.2 Food Safety Service Plan Cheryll Brown Recommended to the Council 
meeting on 11 July for adoption. 

7.3 Health and Safety 
Service Plan 

Cheryll Brown Recommended to the Council 
meeting on 11 July for adoption. 

7.4 Environment Service 
Third Quarter 
Performance 2015/16 

Kirsten Roberts Update to Recycling Collections 
Policy recommended to the 
Council meeting on 11 July for 
adoption. 

10 Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 

Michel 
Saminaden 

Referred to the Standards 
Committee on 4 July and the 
Audit Committee on 25 July. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 8(a) 
Main author: Daniel Williams 
Executive Member: Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 12 JULY 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & OPERATIONS) 

REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015-16 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the revenue outturn for the financial year 2015-16 and 
outlines the main variances from the approved budget at period 9 (31st 
December 2015) for both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Services. 

1.2 Overall the General Fund outturn position is favourable with £1.649m being 
added to reserves (Refer to section 3 for details). This is an improvement of 
£292k on the Current Budget position of £1.357m. 

1.3 The Housing Revenue Account is also favourable and at the yearend £1.626m is 
being added to balances.  This is a significant change compared to the forecast 
reported in December, and is primarily attributable to the timing of spend on the 
affordable housing programme. The HRA balance at the end of the year stands 
at £13.9m compared to £9.9m reported in December. 

1.4 The final position on growth & savings included in the General Fund budget for 
2015/16 is, 60.9% of our growth and 89.0% of our savings have been achieved. 
(Refer to section 6 and appendix C of the report) 

1.5 At the yearend outstanding debts, including rechargeable works, total £1.327m, 
with rolling debtor days at 36.52. (Refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 for detail). 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet are asked to note the outturn for the General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account as at 31 March 2016. 

2.2 The Cabinet are asked to note the position on debts and rechargeable works set 
out in paragraphs 7 & 8 of this report. 

2.3 Cabinet are asked to note movements on all reserves including ring-fenced & 
strategic reserves as highlighted in paragraph 3.13 

3 General Fund Services 

3.1 At the end of the year £1.649m will be added to its General Fund balances with a 
further £1.055m positive movements on ring-fenced and strategic reserves , 
Appendix A to this report sets out the overall financial position for the General 
Fund services for the year.  

3.2 The net operating expenditure for the year is £13.527m. This is £683k less than 
the current budget and £1.988m less than the original budget. Throughout the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8a



- 2 - 

year members have received quarterly reports outlining variations and agreeing 
updated current budgets these figures represent the costs of running the services 
after reversing out all technical accounting items for capital and pensions 
(IAS19).   

3.3 At period 9 the agreed current budget assumed a contribution to general 
balances of £1.357m (£1.261m at period nine plus £96k in other changes). This 
position improved at year end by £292k. The following table lists the main 
reasons for this and the paragraphs that follow provide further detail. (A full list of 
variances against the current budget is shown in appendices B (1-15)).  

 £’000 

Increased net income – see paragraph 3.4 for commentary and app 
B2-B4, B6, B8 & B11-B13 for detail 

798 

Employee budgets- see paragraph 3.5 for commentary and app B1-
B15 for detail 

379 

Supplies and Services - see paragraph 3.6 for commentary and app 
B1-B15 for detail 

297 

Council tax & NNDR, recovered benefit payments - see paragraph 3.7 
for commentary and app B6 for detail 

285 

Premises related savings - see paragraph 3.8 for commentary and app 
B3, B6-B8, B11 & B13 for detail 

224 

Pay
[...]
e project expenditure budget was not spent generating a saving of 
£26k. 

3.6.5 Other supplies and services under spends across the council include; District 
Council Elections (£22k) and Members Administration (£14k).  

  

Page 5



- 4 - 

3.7 Recovered benefit payments 

3.7.1 The Council paid out in excess of £40m in benefit payments during 2015-16 and 
receives the majority of this sum back in subsidy from the DWP. However, it is 
the responsibility of the authority to collect the overpayments (benefits 
fraudulently claimed or paid incorrectly) it has made to benefit recipients; the 
DWP only pays a partial subsidy towards unrecovered amounts. The Authority 
exceeded its budgeted level of recovered overpaid benefits and as a result 
benefit payments cost the Authority £285k less than expected. 

3.8 Premises related savings 

3.8.1 Net savings of £82k have been realised in responsive and planned maintenance, 
this is mainly due reduced demand of responsive maintenance during the last 
quarter. The Executive Board were made aware of this under spend in the period 
ten monitoring report. 

3.8.2 As part of the Council’s risk management processes the utility budgets are 
continually assessed. At the end of the financial year an exercise is carried out to 
review the utility bills that we have paid on behalf of Finesse to calculate if any 
money is owed to either party. This exercise has resulted in a budgetary saving 
of £51k plus further utility savings across the council have been identified of £25k 

3.8.3 Across the Council’s commercially let and own properties cleaning, general 
maintenance and refuse collection charges have reduced. Resulting in a total 
saving of £66k. 

3.9 Payment to contractors 

3.9.1 Environmental services produced savings of £85k with the majority relating to 
contract negotiations and lower payments due to lower tonnages collected from 
our various recycling partners. 

3.9.2 Homelessness and Housing Advice are services that the 
[...]
ION 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report is to provide members with information on the capital expenditure 
outturn, the funding details for capital spending and the year-end capital funds 
position for the financial year 2015/16. 

1.2 In summary the budget and outturn expenditure position is as follows: 
 

Capital    Expenditure Original 
Budget 
2015/16 

Current 
Budget 
2015/16 

Outturn  
2015/16     

 £000 £000 £000 

General Fund Schemes 20,172 12,562 12,323 

Housing (MRA funded) * 12,167 11,177 11,178 

TOTAL 32,339 23,739 23,501 

 
*Housing (MRA funded) includes MEARS contract, Housing recharges, other MRA 
funded schemes and spend in connection with Queensway House. 

The current budget includes all adjustments for re profiled budgets approved by Cabinet.  
 

1.3 All schemes were funded as follows: 
 

Applied capital receipts                                   £9.159M 
Applied Grants and S106 funds                      £0.743M 
Major Repairs Reserve (housing schemes)    £11.178M 
Borrowing                                                        £2.421M 
TOTAL                                                             £23.501M 
 

1.4 The following appendices attached to this report provide more detailed information: 

Appendix A – Detail of Capital expenditure by scheme 

Appendix B – Prudential Indicators 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8b



- 2 - 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet are asked to note the capital expenditure outturn for 2015/16 of £23.501M. 

2.2 Cabinet are asked to approve the funding of capital expenditure for 2015/16 as set 
out in paragraph 3.4 of the report.  

3 Explanation 

3.1 This section of the report considers separately General Fund Schemes, Housing 
Schemes and funding.  All schemes are set against the council’s priorities and 
objectives reflected in the Business Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

The General Fund outturn for 2015/16 was £12.323M and compares to a current 
budget of £12.562M.  This is an under s
[...]
C0299 HSG Insulation Improvements 28,800 10,000 20,910 20,911 (1)

C0300 HSG Carbon Monoxide (committed from 11/12) 64,700 0 87,620 87,617 3 

C0301 Gas Central Heating Replacement Program 1,990,800 200,000 1,956,630 1,956,632 (2)

C0408 Other Contractors MRA Schemes 264,300 54,390 158,330 158,331 (1)

C0704 Door entry systems 457,400 40,000 464,630 464,626 4 

C0705 Electricity mains 122,000 70,430 25,000 25,975 (975)

05/07/16 3 $yjya0wla

Page 53



CAPITAL OUTTURN by Director - 2015/16 Appendix A

Capital 

Project Project description

Original 

Budget 

2015/16

Approved 

Rolled 

Forwards 

from 

2014/15

Current 

Budget 

2015/16

Total     

Actual 

Final Variance 

to Current 

Budget Comments on major variances > £5k

£ £ £ £ £

C0706 Energy improvement works 198,300 60,000 10,230 10,226 4 

C0707 Lift replacement 71,200 8,000 5,000 4,950 50 

C0708

Electronic document management system (HRA 

funded) 0 150,000 0 0 0 

C0736 Orchard Mobile Working Solution (RCCO) 130,000 0 0 0 0 

Total Trust Managed Services 11,957,500 1,027,420 10,594,440 10,595,353 (913)

Total Head of Housing and Community 25,453,170 4,057,890 17,681,555 17,462,744 218,811 

Total Director (Strategy and Development) 27,838,510 4,151,570 17,877,875 17,657,339 220,536 

TOTAL 31,839,510 7,808,260 23,239,785 23,008,020 231,765 

Central Recharges 160,000 160,000 152,935 7,065 

Housing Trust Professional fees 339,800 339,800 339,800 0 

TOTAL INCLUDING RECHARGES 32,339,310 7,808,260 23,739,585 23,500,755 238,830

05/07/16 4 $yjya0wla

Page 54



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 8(c) 
Main author: Andrea Plucknett  
Executive Member: Duncan Bell  
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 12 JULY 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND OPERATIONS) 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In February 2012 the Council adopted the 2011 edition of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice, which requires the Council 
to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial 
year, and also receive mid and end of year reports. This report therefore reviews 
the treasury management activity and prudential indicators for the 2015/16 
financial year. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet note the report and actual treasury management 
prudential indicators for 2015/16. 

3 Background 

3.1 The Council approved the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy at its meeting 
on 1 February 2015. 

3.2 Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and 
the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” The main aim of 
the investment strategy then was to ensure the security of funds, maintain 
liquidity and within those parameters, achieve the best possible return.  

3.3 The Director (Finance and Operations) is pleased to report that all treasury 
management activity undertaken during the financial year complied with the 
approved strategy, the CIPFA Code of Practice, and the relevant legislative 
provisions. 

4 Economic review 

4.1 The Council’s treasury consultants, Arlingclose Ltd have provided an economic 
review of the year, which is attached at Appendix A. 

4.2 For Members’ information, following the results of the EU referendum, 
Arlingclose have not changed their current investment advice but will be 
monitoring economic and market activity closely, keeping clients fully informed. 
They have highlighted their clients already focus investment activity on low risk 
institutions, such as the highest quality banks and building societies. In addition, 
their credit advice has been positioned for some time with uncertainty in mind, 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8c



- 2 - 

with current advised durations shorter than those outlined in their template 
Treasury
[...]
nd duration limits 

- LT negotiable 
- LT negotiable (secured) 

2,060 
1,000 

0 
3,170 

2,060 
92 

0 
4,078 

AAA rated Money Market 
Funds 

17,611 154,315 160,926 11,000 

Pooled Property Fund 0 4,000 0 *4,000 

Corporates 
- ST negotiable 

2,006 11,957 13,892 71 

Registered Providers 
- Long term 

185 0 0 185 

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 60,270 299,214 303,412 56,072 

Short term & pooled investments 0.62% 

Long term investments 2.19% 

All investments 0.83% 

Total interest earned £569,000 

 £’000 

Up to 1 month  20,644 

1-3 months 9,093 

3-6 months 12,000 

6 months-1 year 4,149 

1-3 years 3,001 

3-5 years *4,185 

Total 56,072 

Page 57



- 4 - 

5.7 This action allowed some slightly longer short term investments to be made and 
the continued use of negotiable instruments such as bonds and certificates of 
deposits. Opportunities to invest in secured short and long term bonds were also 
taken, due to their exemption from bail in.  

5.8 A decision was also made to invest in a pooled property fund, currently yielding 
over 4% per annum, which allows diversification into an asset class other than 
cash without the need to own and manage the underlying investments. The fund 
is operated on a variable net asset value (VNAV) basis which offers 
diversification of investment risk coupled with the services of a professional fund 
manager. It offers enhanced returns over the longer term but is more volatile in 
the short term. Although money can be redeemed from the fund with notice, it is 
the intention to hold the shares for at least 3-5 years. Its performance and 
suitability in meeting investment objectives will therefore be monitored regularly 
and discussed with Arlingclose. 

6 Treasury Management indicators  

6.1 The actual treasury management indicators for the 2015/16 financial year were 
as follows:- 

6.2 Interest rate exposures 
 
 This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to interest rate risk. The 

upper limits on fixed and variab
[...]
e  

CBND=Covered bond  NA=Notice Account  ML=Maturity Loan

         *** Net Asset Value of shares at 31/03/16 = £3.799m

Page 64



Part I 
Item No: 12 
Main author: Margaret Martinus 
Executive Member: Roger Trigg 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET– 12 JULY 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) 

AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS TO REPRESENT THE COUNCIL IN 
PROCEEDINGS AT THE MAGISTRATES’ COURTS AND COUNTY COURTS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Under the direction of the Head of Law and Administration, a number of legal 
officers are employed by the Council to conduct legal proceedings and enter 
appearances on behalf of the Council at both the magistrates’ and county courts.  

1.2 The Head of Law and Administration is requesting that Cabinet authorise the 
officers named below to represent the Council in these courts. 

1.3 The Head of Law and Administration is also seeking a general delegation to 
directly appoint appropriately qualified staff in the future. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet authorise the following officers to prosecute or defend or appear in 
any proceedings, and to conduct any such proceedings on its behalf before a 
Magistrates’ Court and to appear before a district judge in a County Court in any 
housing related proceedings: 

 Teresa Campion, Senior Litigation Officer 

 Noucha Blackman, Litigation Officer 

2.2 That delegated authority is given to the Head of Law and Administration to 
appoint suitably experienced and qualified staff to appear in appropriate 
proceedings on behalf of this Council, before a Magistrate’s Court and a County 
Court (in any housing related proceedings).    

Implications 

3 Financial Implication(s) 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications.  

4 Link to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 I confirm that the subject of this report is not linked to a council corporate priority 
because it is a statutory requirement to ensure that council officers are duly 
authorised in court proceedings. 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 12



5 Legal Implication(s) 

5.1 Under Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1972, an officer may be 
authorised by the Council to prosecute or defend or appear in any proceedings, 
and to conduct any such proceedings on its behalf before a magistrates’ court. 

5.2 Under Section 60 of the County Courts Act 1984, where an action is brought in a 
county court by the Council for any proceedings related to any housing owned by 
the Council and/or the recovery of any rent, mesne profits, damages or other 
sum claimed by the Council in respect of the occupation of any such housing, an 
officer may be authorised to enter an appearance before a district judge. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 The Council could be challenged by litigants on the basis that the Council officers 
are not properly authorised. This report seeks to mitigate that risk. 

7 Explanation 

7.1 The Council’s in-house legal service deals with and conducts litigation on behalf 
of the Council. This includes legal proceedings in both the magistrates’ and 
county courts.  

7.2 A number of officers are employed by the Council to deal with this area of work 
under the supervision of the Head of Law and Administration. 

7.3 Due to staffing changes, the Head of Law and Administration has conducted a 
review of the authorisations required and is seeking authorisation to appoint the 
officers named in this report. 

7.4 The Head of Law and Administration is also seeking delegated authority to 
appoint suitably qualified staff in the future, should the need arise due to staff 
changes. 

8 Equality and Diversity 

8.1 I confirm that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out in 
connection with the proposals that are set out in this report as this report deals 
solely with the authorisation of staff for court appearances. All Council staff are 
recruited in compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and all other relevant statutory 
requirements. 

 
Name of author Margaret Martinus 01707 357 2575 
Title Head of Law and Administration 
Date 21 April 2016 
 
Background papers to be listed- None   

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 16a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	8a Revenue Budget Outturn Report for the Financial Year 2015/16 (Forward Plan Reference FP757)
	8a1 - Revenue  Director_Summary_report_March (new)

	8b 2015/16 Capital Outturn and Funding Position (Forward Plan Reference FP757)
	8b1 -Capital Outturn_2015_16 Appendix A

	8c Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16 (Forward Plan Reference FP759)
	8c1 - Treasury Management Appendix A
	8c2 - Treasury Management  Appendix B

	12 AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS TO REPRESENT THE COUNCIL IN PROCEEDING AT THE MAGISTRATES' AND COUNTY COURTS
	16a Award of Build Contract for Furzen Crescent as part of the Council's Affordable Housing Programme (Forward Plan Reference FP762)



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Cabinet 
12 July 2016 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 at 7.30 pm in 
the Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J.W.Dean (Leader of the Council) (Chairman)  

 
 

  D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources)  
  H.Bromley (Executive Member, Environment)  
  T.Kingsbury (Executive Member, Policy and Culture)   
  A.L.Perkins (Executive Member, Planning, Housing and 

Community) 
 

  B.Sarson (Executive Member, Business, Partnerships and 
Public Health) 

 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (M.Saminaden) 
Director (Finance and Operations) (P.Kettle) 
Director (Governance) (R.Baldock) 
Head of Law and Administration (M.Martinus) 
Governance Services Manager (G.R.Seal) 
Senior Communications Officer (L.Bertram) 
Communications Officer (T.Underwood)  

 

 
22. APOLOGY: 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R.Trigg (Executive 
Member, Governance, Community Safety, Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Corporate Property). 
 

23. MINUTES: 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 14 June 2016 were approved as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT: 
 
The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meetings on 13 and 14 June 2016 in 
the report of the Director (Governance) was noted. 
 

25. ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: 
 
There were no recommendations to be considered.  
 

26. ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION: 
 
The following items for decision in the current Forward Plan were considered:- 



-2- 
 
Cabinet 
12 July 2016 
 

 
 

26.1. Revenue Budget Outturn Report for the Financial Year 2015/16 (Forward Plan 
Reference FP757) 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) presenting the revenue outturn 
for the financial year 2015/16 and outlining main variances from the approved 
budget at period 9 (31 December 2015) for both the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account.   
 
Minor updates to the report had been made to the corporate projects budget and 
the overview which did not impact on the overall budget.  
 
The outturn showed a significant improvement to the current budget position and 
both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account balances had been 
added to by £1.649M and £1.626M respectively.   
 
Within the General Fund account there had been an overall increase in net 
income of £798,000 across a range of services, a net underspend across 
employee budgets of £379,000, a reduction in spending on supplies and 
services of £297,000 and the successful recovery of benefits overpayments of 
£285,000.  Offsetting this were adjustments to provisions, the largest being a 
new provision for non-recovery of benefits overpayments. 
 
In terms of growth and savings programmes, 89% of savings and efficiencies 
had been achieved and almost 61% of growth delivered.  
 
Debtor days at the end of the year stood at 36.5 with debts totalling £1.327M and 
this was actively addressed on a monthly basis with the Portfolio Holder.  
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the outturn for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 

Account as at 31 March 2016 as updated be noted.  
 
(2) That the position on debts and rechargeable works be noted. 
 
(3) That movements on all reserves including ring-fenced and strategic 

reserves be noted. 
 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 
 

The revenue outturn set out the end of financial year position for 2015/16 
and explained the main variances from the approved budget at period 9 (31 
December 2015) for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account. 

 
(Note:  There were no declarations of interests by a Member(s) in respect of the 
matter decided.)  



-3- 
 
Cabinet 
12 July 2016 
 

 
 

26.2. 2015/16 Capital Outturn and Funding Position (Forward Plan Reference FP757) 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) providing information on the 
capital expenditure outturn for the financial year 2015/16, the funding details for 
capital spending and the year – end capital funds position. 
 
Minor updates to the report had been made to the adjustments for re-profiled 
budgets and the capital funding and reserves which had no impact on the overall 
budget.  
 
During the year total spend was £23.5M representing 99% of the current budget.   
 
Some of the larger amounts spent on projects were £11.2M on a range of 
housing schemes, £6M on affordable housing schemes, £1.7M on Hatfield Town 
Centre Redevelopment and £1.5M on Campus East  Offices. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the capital expenditure outturn for 2015/16 of £23.501M be 

noted. 
 
(2) That the funding of capital expenditure for 2015/16, as updated, be 

approved. 
 
(2) Reasons for the Decision  
 

The capital outturn set out the end of financial year position for 2015/16 and 
explained the funding details for capital spending and capital funds. 

 
(Note:  There were no declarations of interests by a Member(s) in respect of the 
matter decided.)  
 

26.3. Treasury Management Annual Report 2015/16 (Forward Plan Reference FP759) 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) reviewing treasury management 
activity for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
An economic review of the year by Arlingclose, Treasury Consultants was 
included.  The overall message was that at this time the economy was slowing.  
The recent Brexit vote created uncertainty and low interest rates continued to 
have an impact on the level of interest generated from investments.  
  
Overall interest earned on investments totalled £569,000 with an average 
investment rate of 0.83%.   
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 



-4- 
 
Cabinet 
12 July 2016 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and actual treasury management prudential indicators for 
2015/16 be noted. 

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 
 

The Cabinet reviewed the activity which had taken place in the 2015/16 
financial year in accordance with the annual treasury management strategy 
which was approved before the start of the financial year.  
 

27. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: 
 
There were no recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committees to be 
considered. 
 

28. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET PANELS: 
 
There were no recommendations from Cabinet Panels to be considered. 
 

29. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES: 
 
There were no recommendations from Scrutiny Sub-Committees to be 
considered. 
 

30. AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS TO REPRESENT THE COUNCIL IN 
PROCEEDING AT THE MAGISTRATES' AND COUNTY COURTS: 
 
Report of the Director (Governance) on the authorisation of Officers to represent 
the Council in these courts. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the following Officers be authorised to prosecute or defend or 
appear in any proceedings and to conduct any such proceedings on 
the Council’s behalf before a Magistrates’ Court and to appear before a 
district judge in a County Court in any housing related proceedings: 

 

 Teresa Campion, Senior Litigation Officer 

 Noucha Blackman, Litigation Officer 
 

(2)   That delegated authority be given to the Head of Law and 
Administration to appoint suitably experienced and qualified staff to 
appear in appropriate proceedings on behalf of this Council, before a 
Magistrates’ Court and a County Court (in any housing related 
proceedings) with the Portfolio Holder to be informed.    

 
 
 



-5- 
 
Cabinet 
12 July 2016 
 

 
 

31. CAMPUS WEST CABINET PANEL: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Campus West Cabinet Panel (Constitution: 4 Members) 
(ratio 3:1) be appointed comprising Councillors T.Kingsbury, M.Larkins, 
S.Markiewicz (Chairman) and B.Sarson.  
 

32. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Agenda item 
16 (Minute 33 refers) on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of confidential or exempt information as defined in Section 100A(3) and 
paragraphs 3 (private financial or business information) and 5 (legal and 
professional privilege) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended).   

 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

33. ITEM OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION: 
 
The following item of an exempt nature for decision in the current Forward Plan 
was considered:-  
 

33.1. Award of Build Contract for Furzen Crescent as part of the Council's Affordable 
Housing Programme (Forward Plan Reference FP762) 
 
Exempt report of the Director (Finance and Operations) on the award of contract 
for the new build of houses on this site.  
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation of the Affordable Housing Programme (Build 
Contract) Project Board to award the contract for the new build of seven 
houses at Furzen Crescent, Hatfield to Mears New Homes be approved.  

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision  
 

The Cabinet had agreed a selection process for a building contractor for the 
direct construction of new homes for the Council and to use suitable Council 
owned garage sites for this purpose as part of the Affordable Housing 
Programme. 



-6- 
 
Cabinet 
12 July 2016 
 

 
 

 
A Member Project Board was appointed to oversee the procurement of 
construction contracts for the new build of houses. 
 
The bids received had been evaluated by price and quality in the 
procurement process.   

 
Meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
GS 

 


